T =−Log(U)/(λeǆp;ɶ EͿ) with λ = 0.1

5) generate the censoring time Tc drawn from a uniform distribution U(0,c), where c is chosen using an iterative process to

achieve a desired censoring rate rc in the simulated sample.

6) obtain the observed time-to-event outcome with the following decision rule:

- Y = 1, t = T if T <= Tc

- Y = 0, t = Tc if T > Tc

5. Reported sĐeŶarios
All simulation parameters were crossed using a factorial design, resulting in 6144 different scenarios.

For the sake of ĐoŶĐisioŶ, oŶlǇ a liŵited Ŷuŵďer of sĐeŶarios ǁere reported iŶ the ͚‘esults͛ section. We first chose a reference

configuration, and then reported the effects of change of each of the simulation parameters on the results.

The above table lists all the reported scenarios (the reference configuration is highlighted in bold font on each line).

 Exposure

prevalence

Confounding

factors B, B͛,
C aŶd C͛

Correlation

between

covariates

B/C and

B͛/C͛

Correlation

between

covariates

and U

Association

between

covariates

and

exposure

allocation

Marginal

association

between

exposure

and

outcome

(HR)

Censoring

rate

Reference

configuration

5% B and C only No Moderate 1 50%

Scenarios with

a varying

prevalence

1%-2%-5%-

10%

B and C only No Moderate 1 50%

Scenarios with

a varying HR

5% B and C only No Moderate 1-1.2-1.5-2 50%

Scenarios with

a varying

strength of

confounding

5% B and C only No No-Weak-Moderate-

Strong

1 50%

Scenario with a

varying

number of

confounding

factors

5% B and C only-

B, B͛, C aŶd C͛
No Moderate 1 50%

Scenario with a

varying

censoring rate

5% B and C only No Moderate 1 20%-50%-

80%

Scenario with a

varying

correlation

between

covariates

5% B and C only No-Weak-

Moderate-

Strong

Moderate 1 50%

3 | Score pronostique

3.1 Déinition et hypothèses

Le score pronostique a été déini par Ben B. Hansen (2008) comme une fonction d’une ou

plusieurs covariables permettant d’induire une indépendance conditionnelle entre le devenir

potentiel d’un sujet en l’absence d’exposition au traitement et les covariables considérées

séparément (Ben B. Hansen 2008 ; Leacy & Stuart 2014). En cas d’exposition Y binaire,

certains auteurs l’appellent disease risk score (Arbogast & Ray 2009 ; Arbogast & Ray